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AWF has for the last three years enjoyed a highly-supportive trading 
environment of slow but steady growth coupled with economic 
uncertainty. In these conditions businesses have continued to seek 
staff, but have chosen temporary rather than permanent employees 
and have turned to AWF in the knowledge we can deliver the high-
quality reliable staff they need.

With the rebound in economic confidence, we had expected 
continued growth. And in anticipation of this shift in late 2012 
we increased our permanent staff compliment, particularly in the 
Auckland region. 

However, anticipated growth has not materialised as widely as we 
expected. The Northland and Auckland markets have been strong. 
But in the central North Island and most of the South Island trading 
conditions have been weaker. 

Growth in Christchurch in particular has been poor with the rebuild 
work continuing to centre on the residential sector rather than the 
larger commercial sector. As a result our operations in this market 
have been steady but have not performed to expectations.

At the same time, quality labour is in short supply and competition 
is aggressive. Unemployment is falling, but the September quarter 
headline unemployment figure of 6.2% overstates the number 
of unemployed people available to work and meet our clients’ 
demanding employment criteria. These statistics also showed the 
27,000 new jobs filled in the quarter. This represents a sizeable share 
of the available-to-work population and will have a significant impact 
on the availability of labour.

Meanwhile, our international competitors are under pressure and are 
determined to stay in New Zealand at any cost. As a result, margins 
in some cases have fallen to levels where we are not prepared to 
venture. This has cost our AWF Manufacturing and Logistics business 
two significant key accounts in the first 6 months. All of this has 
added up to weaker sales growth and tighter margins.

Financial Performance
Despite the loss of two key accounts, revenue for the six months to 
30 September 2013 finished 1% ahead of the same period last year at 
$62.5 million. Whilst we cannot be satisfied with this level of growth, 
this is a pleasing result in the circumstances.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 
(EBITDA), from continuing operations, fell by 19.5% to $3.4 million. 
Net profit after tax (NPAT) from continuing operations decreased 
22% to $1.9 million.

Director’s Interim Report
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AWF Manufacturing and Logistics provides temporary staff to the 
manufacturing, food processing, transport and logistics sectors and 
has faced the greatest challenges in the period. Our successes of the 
last 4 or 5 years are now well recognised and our competitors are 
putting up some low margin challenges, some of which we have not 
been prepared to meet. As mentioned, we have as a result, lost two 
significant clients.

Meanwhile, we have not witnessed much growth in the activity of 
our existing clients as adverse climatic conditions have impacted on 
product quality in some regions. Nevertheless such challenges are 
expected from time-to-time and we do not anticipate them to be 
long lasting. We are confident of a return to strength for this business 
in 2014.

Tradeforce Recruitment, also a business in the manufacturing 
and logistics sector had a good six months with some well won 
Government department contracts.We are witnessing some 
competitor challenges in this business also. We expect to balance 
some business lost in the second half with active development of  
new opportunities.

Pending Acquisition of Madison Group
In early October 2013 AWF Group announced the acquisition of 
Madison Group comprising Madison Recruitment Ltd and Madison 
Force Ltd. Madison is New Zealand’s leading white collar recruitment 
company offering temporary, permanent and contractor staffing 
solutions. The Group offers recruitment at all levels from contact 
centre and business support through to senior management. It has 
offices in the Auckland CBD, East Tamaki, Hamilton, Wellington and 
Christchurch.

By bringing together two market leaders to create the largest 
recruitment company in New Zealand, AWF’s acquisition of Madison 
will open up many new opportunities. The combined entity will offer 
a one-stop recruitment shop for New Zealand’s largest enterprises, 
delivering temporary and permanent recruitment solutions for 

Earnings per share for the period fell from 16.7cps to 7.2cps. However, 
the prior year included the contribution from the sale of the Panacea 
operation. Stripping out this contribution, earnings per share fell from 
10.6cps to 7.7cps.

Operations

The AWF Labour division provides general labourers, construction 
site workers, heavy machinery operators and traffic controllers to the 
roading sector as well as waste collection staff and many other blue 
collar workers. It has continued to perform steadily in the period, but 
the first half is a weaker period for this business as it supplies labour 
for predominantly weather-dependent outdoor work. 

Construction and infrastructure development activity has been strong 
in the north of the country with Auckland experiencing the highest 
levels for some years. Unfortunately much of the work is housing and 
apartment focused, which does not provide significant opportunities 
for AWF. 

We have seen continued strength in activity in the road maintenance 
sector nationally, although some Government funding has clearly 
been directed to Christchurch at the expense of the rural regions.

AWF Trades supplies skilled and qualified tradespeople ranging 
from carpenters, painters and plumbers to electricians fitters and 
welders. Large infrastructure projects in Auckland; new retirement 
village developments; and government funded construction projects, 
together with the Christchurch rebuild have enabled us to place every 
tradesperson available throughout the period. 

The challenge has been and will continue to be sourcing skilled 
workers in both Auckland and Christchurch. But we have 
continued to recruit good people from offshore at as quick a pace 
as our immigration system allows. AWF has also re-entered the 
apprenticeship sector with good success and our links with the 
various educational institutes are proving very valuable.
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blue and white collar workers. Madison’s unaudited revenue for the 
financial year end 31 March 2013 exceeded $56 million. Normalised 
EBITDA for the same period was approximately $5 million.

AWF will acquire the Madison Group on 2 December 2013 for a 
maximum purchase price of $36 million comprising $30 million to be 
paid on completion and an additional payment of up to $6 million 
subject to achievement of earnings targets in the first year following 
acquisition. 

Balance sheet
At the end of the financial period under review AWF Group’s cash 
position remained strong and the only debt carried was a bank term 
loan for $803,000. 

Debtor management, particularly across the construction sector  
in Auckland and Christchurch continues to be challenging. We  
remain very proud of our record and are satisfied as to the extent  
of provisioning.

Debt will rise in the current period reflecting the Madison acquisition, 
but it will remain well within prudential limits.

Outlook
Trading conditions for the Group have remained challenging through 
October and into November although we are witnessing good 
seasonal improvement as expected. 

We do not foresee a change for the better in Christchurch until 
the start of the next financial year. All indications from the region 
are that 2014 will see a strong surge in commercial construction 
activity. Wellington can expect an upturn from 2014 as earthquake 
strengthening work continues and work on the Wellington Northern 
Corridor gains momentum. We expect Auckland to continue to gain 
strength in construction and infrastructure development and the 
present signs of strong economic growth also suggest we may see a 
higher level of activity in manufacturing.

The Group will not recover the ground lost from the first half and 
may in fact see some further slippage from the strong performance 
of 2012. We are however confident that with aggressive cost 
management and the development of the recently added Madison 
we will see a return to growth in 2014.

Dividend
The Board has declared its confidence in our expectation of returning 
to growth by declaring a fully imputed dividend of 6.4cps (last year 
6.4cps) payable on 6th December to shareholders registered on 29th 
November.

Mike Huddleston
ChIEF ExECUTIvE OFFICER
14 November 2013
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AWF Group Limited

Condensed Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 September 2013

  30/09/13 30/09/12 31/03/13 
  $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,939 1,504 1,674

Goodwill 10,561 10,561 10,561

Other intangible assets 2,224 1,106 2,433

Deferred tax assets 696 212 775

  15,420 13,383 15,443

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 14,143 14,260 18,559

Cash and cash equivalents 2,124 5,848 1,373

  16,267 20,108 19,932

Total assets 31,687 33,491 35,375

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves   

Share capital 14,545 14,545 14,545

Treasury account (803) (807) (803)

Equity-settled employee  
benefits reserve 54  23

Retained earnings 6,540 6,934 7,842

Equity attributable to equity  
holders of the parent 20,336 20,672 21,607

Total equity 20,336 20,672 21,607

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 803 3,149 803

  803 3,149 803

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9,857 8,392 11,319

Taxation payable 368 200 1,238

Provisions 323 374 408

Current portion of borrowings  704

  10,548 9,670 12,965

Total liabilities 11,351 12,819 13,768 

Total equity and liabilities 31,687 33,491 35,375

   30/09/13 30/09/12 
   $’000 $’000

Revenue 62,468 61,909

Investment revenue 1 4

Direct costs (1,489) (1,250)

Employee benefits expense (53,950) (53,100)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (568) (490)

Other operating expenses (3,614) (3,346)

Finance costs (75) (204)

Profit before tax 2,773 3,523

Income tax expense (888) (1,111)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 1,885 2,412

Discontinued operations  

Profit for the period from  
discontinued operations   1,955

Profit for the period 1,885 4,367

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income  
for the period, net of tax 1,885 4,367

Profit for the period income is attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,885 4,367

Total comprehensive income is attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,885 4,367

Earnings per share

Total basic and diluted earnings per share 7.2 16.7

Financial Statements
AWF Group Limited

Condensed Statement of  
Comprehensive Income
for the period ended 30 September 2013
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    Equity-settled
    employee
  Share Retained benefits 
  capital earnings reserve 
  $’000 $’000 $’000

2012

Balance at 1 April 14,545 4,657

Profit for the period  4,367

Payment of dividends  (2,090)

Balance at 30 September 14,545 6,934

2013

Balance at 1 April 14,545 7,842 23

Profit for the period  1,885

Payment of dividends  (3,187)

Recognition of share-based 
payments   31 

Balance at 30 September 14,545 6,540 54

    Attributable
    to equity
   Treasury holders of
   account the parent
   $’000 $’000

2012

Balance at 1 April  (1) 19,201

Profit for the period   4,367

Payment of dividends   (2,090)

Payment of treasury stock  (806) (806)

Balance at 30 September  (807 20,672

2013

Balance at 1 April  (803) 21,607

Profit for the period   1,885

Payment of dividends   (3,187)

Recognition of share-based payments   31

Balance at 30 September  (803) 20,336

AWF Group Limited

Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity
for the period ended 30 September 2013

 Notes 30/09/13 30/09/12 
  $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 66,884 72,188

Interest Received 1 4

Payments to suppliers and employees (60,586) (66,875)

Net cash generated from operations 6,299 5,317

Income taxes paid (1,678) (1,529)

Interest paid (75) (252)

Net cash from operating activities 6  4,546 3,536

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds on disposal of property,  
plant and equipment  32 48

Payments for property, plant and equipment  (574) (218)

Payments for other intangible assets  (66) 

Acquisition of subsidiaries   (1,845)

Sale of subsidiary   6,714

Retention funds paid on acquisition  

of subsidiary  (300)

Net cash used in investing activities (608) 4,399

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid (3,187) (2,090)

Payment for share buy-back to:   

  Equity holders of the parent  (806)

Proceeds from borrowings  802

Repayment of borrowings  (1,352)

Net cash from financing activities (3,187) (3,446)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 751 4,489

Cash and cash equivalents at the  
beginning of the period 1,373 759 

Cash & cash equivalents at the  
end of the period

Bank balances and cash 2,124 5,248

AWF Group Limited

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the period ended 30 September 2013
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NZ IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and NZ IAS 27 
Separate Financial Statements – Investment Entities – effective 
for annual periods beginning on or  after 1 January 2014. The 
amendments set out new requirements for investment entities. Where 
an entity qualifies as an “investment entity” it does not consolidate its 
subsidiaries but measures its investments at fair value. Consideration 
of the criteria for meeting the definition of an “investment entity” will 
require a degree of judgement based on facts and circumstances, 
and these changes may impact entities beyond those traditionally 
seen as investment-type entities. The Group does not anticipate any 
significant impact to result from the application of this amendment.

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

2.1  SERvICES FROM WhICh REPORTABlE SEGMENTS DERIvE 
ThEIR REvENUES

The basis of segmentation is consistent with the annual report and the 
Group’s reportable segments under NZ IFRS 8 are as follows:

• Temporary staffing
• Healthcare staff services

2.2 SEGMENT REvENUE AND RESUlTS

  SEGMENT REvENUE SEGMENT PROFIT

 2013 2012 2013 2012
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Continuing operations

Temporary staffing 62,468 61,909 3,502 4,428

Total for continuing operations 62,468 61,909 3,502 4,428

Other income   1 4

Central administration costs  
and directors’ salaries   (655) (705)

Finance costs     (75) (204)

Profit before tax   2,773 3,523

Discontinued operations

Healthcare staff services  8,375  (297)

Total for discontinued operations  8,375  (297)

Finance costs    (48)

Gain on disposal of operations      2,227

Profit/(loss) before tax   2,773 1,882

Income tax expense  
(continuing and discontinued)     (888) (1,038)

Profit 62,468 70,284  1,885 4,367

AWF Group Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 September 2013

1. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POlICIES

The accounting policies used in preparation of these half yearly 
financial statements are consistent with those used in the March 2013 
annual report.

These financial statements comply with International Accounting 
Standard 34 and NZIAS 34.

1.1  STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS TO 
ExISTING STANDARDS ThAT ARE NOT yET EFFECTIvE AND 
hAvE NOT BEEN EARly ADOPTED By ThE GROUP

In the March 2013 annual report, the Group declared that there were 
standards amendments and interpretations to existing standards that 
are not yet effective and have not been early adopted that the Group 
had yet to consider the effect and impact to reporting. The Group has 
now considered these Standards, amendments and interpretations 
and they are discussed below.

NZ IFRS 9 Financial instruments – effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015 with early adoption 
permitted. This standard introduces new requirements for the 
classification and measurement of financial assets. All recognised 
financial assets that are currently in the scope of NZ IAS 39 will be 
measured at either amortised cost or fair value. In order for financial 
assets to be measured at amortised cost certain criteria must be met. 
A revision to NZ IFRS 9 also adds guidance on the classification and 
measurement of financial liabilities and the derecognition of financial 
instruments. Most of the requirements in NZ IAS 39 for classification 
and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward 
unchanged to NZ IFRS 9. Most of the requirements in NZ IAS 39 in 
relation to the derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities 
have been retained, but additional disclosures are now required under 
NZ IFRS 7. This new standard and subsequent revision are likely to 
affect the Group’s accounting for its financial assets and liabilities. The 
group does not anticipate any significant impact to the result from 
application of this standard.

NZ IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, NZ IAS 27 Separate 
Financial Statements (revised 2011), NZ IAS 28 Investments in 
Associates and Joint Ventures (revised 2011) – effective for annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013. NZ IFRS 10 
replaces NZ IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 
and NZ SIC-12 Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. The group 
does not anticipate any significant impact to the result from 
application of this standards.

Amendments to NZ IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, 
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2.5 OThER SEGMENT INFORMATION

    GROUP

  2013 2012 
  $’000 $’000

Depreciation and amortisation

Temporary staffing services 568 490

Healthcare staff services  610

Total  568  1,100

Employee benefits

Temporary staffing services 53,472 52,531

Healthcare staff services  7,481

Unallocated 478 569

Total  53,950 60,581

Additions to non-current assets

Temporary staffing services (23) (305)

Healthcare staff services  (4,255)

Total  (23) (4,560)

2.6 GEOGRAPhICAl INFORMATION

The Group operates in one geographical area New Zealand (country 
of domicile). All revenues from external customers, and non-current 
assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post-
employment benefit assets, and rights arising under insurance 
contracts are attributed to the Group’s country of domicile.

2.7 INFORMATION ABOUT MAjOR CUSTOMERS

The Group has no customers individually making up 10% of its revenue 
and therefore does not have a large reliance on its major customers.

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external 
customers. There were no inter-segment sales in the period (2012: $Nil).

Segment profit represents the profit earned by each segment without 
allocation of central administration costs and directors’ salaries, 
investment revenue, finance costs, and income tax expense. This is the 
same measure reported to the chief operating decision maker for the 
purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

2.3 SEGMENT ASSETS 

    GROUP

 2013 2012 
 $’000 $’000

Temporary staffing 30,101 28,660

Healthcare staff services  

Total segment assets 30,101 28,660

Unallocated assets 1,586 4,831

Total assets 31,687 33,491

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating 
resources between segments, the chief operating decision maker 
monitors the tangible, intangible and financial assets attributable to 
each segment. All assets are allocated to reportable segments other 
than other financial assets and tax assets of the parent. Goodwill 
has been allocated to reportable segments. Assets used jointly by 
reportable segments are allocated on the basis of the revenues earned 
by individual reportable segments.

2.4 SEGMENT lIABIlITIES

    GROUP

 2013 2012 
 $’000 $’000

Temporary staffing 11,314 12,680

Healthcare staff services  

Total segment liabilities 11,314 12,680

Unallocated liabilities 37 139

Total liabilities 11,351 12,819

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating 
resources between segments, the chief operating decision maker 
monitors the liabilities attributable to each segment. All liabilities are 
allocated to reportable segments other than other financial liabilities 
and tax liabilities of the parent.



AWF GROUP INTERIM REPORT 2013

6. RECONCIlIATION OF SURPlUS AFTER TAxATION WITh CASh 
FlOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIvITIES

    GROUP

 2013 2012 
 $’000 $’000

Reported surplus after tax 1,885 4,367

Non-cash items (continuing and  
discontinued operations)  

Depreciation and amortisation 568 1,100

Gain on sale of subsidiary  (2,227)

(Profit) on disposal of property,  
plant and equipment (16) (19)

(Decrease)/increase in provisions (85) (108)

Increase in bad debt provision 140 16

Movement in deferred tax assets 79 (105)

Equity-settled share-based payments 31

  2,602 3,024

Movements in working capital:

Decrease in trade and other receivables 4,276 1,887

Decrease in trade and other payables (1,462) (991)

Decrease in taxation payable (870) (384)

  1,944 512

Net cash inflows from operating activities 4,546 3,536

7. DIvIDENDS PAID

During the six months ended 30 September 2013, the group paid 

dividends of $3.187 million (six months ended 30 September 2012: 

$2.090 million).

8. EvENTS SUBSEqUENT TO BAlANCE DATE

Interim Dividend

On 14 November 2013 the directors approved the payment of a fully 

imputed interim dividend of $1,672,032 (6.4 cents per share) to be 

paid on 6 December 2013. 

Acquisition of Madison Recruitment

On 1 October 2013 AWF Group Limited (AWF Group) entered into 

a contract to acquire 100% of the shares in Madison Recruitment 

3. SUPPlEMENTARy INFORMATION

 UNDERlyING EARNINGS   GROUP

  2013 2012 
  $’000 $’000

Profit for the period 1,885 4,367

Add back Amortisation of Intangible assets 164 861

Less gain on sale of subsidiary  (2,227)

Tax effect on adjustments (46) (241)

Underlying earnings after tax 2,003 2,760

Total underlying earnings is attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 2,003 2,760

Earnings per share

Per share 7.7 10.6

4. FINANCIAl INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying amounts of financial instruments at balance date 
approximate the fair value at that date.

5. CONTINGENT lIABIlITIES

At 30 September 2013, there were no further contingent liabilities 

(2012:$1.4 million).



AWF GROUP INTERIM REPORT 2013

Limited and Madison Force Limited (Madison Group). The acquisition 

is conditional on the following:

•  AWF Group being satisfied that certain key clients and key 

employees will continue their involvement with the Madison Group’s 

business following completion, and

•  AWF Group’s shareholders approving the transaction at a special 

meeting of shareholders to be held on 18 November 2013

As the date of this report, conditions relating to clients and key 

employees have been met.

The Company will acquire the Madison Group for a maximum 

purchase price of $36 million, comprising:

• $30 million to be paid at completion; and

•  an additional payment of up to $6 million which is payable subject 

to the earnings of the Madison Group’s business for the 52 weeks 

following 4 November 2013 (“Earnout Period”) exceeding certain 

thresholds. Such amount (if any) is expected to be paid in late 

November 2014.

The purchase price will be funded by new debt facilities to be entered 

into by the Company.

Completion of the Madison Acquisition is scheduled for 2 December 

2013, with an effective date of 4 November 2013.  

The Madison Group is a market leader in the recruitment sector with 

offices in Auckland CBD, East Tamaki, Hamilton, Wellington and 

Christchurch.

The business of the Madison Group, which began in 1998, offers 

temporary, contract and permanent staffing solutions throughout New 

Zealand. The business includes an executive contracting division, an 

IT recruitment division and a division focussed on providing labour 

hire solutions.  The Madison Group offers recruitment at all levels from 

contact centre, business support through to senior management.

The primary reasons for acquiring the Madison Group are that it 

would make AWF Group the largest recruiter in the country which 

will strengthen its position in the market and allow a broader service 

offering to its combined customer base.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 showed 

that:

•  Madison Group’s unaudited revenue for the financial year ended 31 

March 2013 exceeded $56 million.

•  Normalised EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 

amortisation) for the Madison Group for the financial year ended 31 

March 2013 was approximately $5 million.

Madison Group’s financial performance for the period from 1 April 

2013 to 31 August 2013 was achieving the budgeted growth targets 

for the current financial year. Had the Madison Group been acquired 

at the beginning of the reporting period, revenue would have 

increased by approximately $31.8 million and profit before taxation by 

approximately $3.1 million.

As at the date of this report, the condition regarding shareholder 

approval has not been met and therefore AWF Group has not 

completed the initial accounting for acquisition. Accordingly, AWF 

Group is not in a position to disclose the following details required by 

NZ-IFRS 3 – Business Combinations  at this time. 

•  An estimate of the range of outcomes regarding the contingent 

consideration attached to the acquisition;

•  The fair value, gross contractual amounts and an estimate of 

uncollectable receivables acquired;

•  Amounts recognised at acquisition date for major classes of assets 

acquired and liabilities assume;

•  Details regarding consideration of contingent liabilities; and

•  Details regarding goodwill.

Should all conditions subsequently be met, this information required 

will be disclosed in the next annual report.
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